
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FINANCE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:80
ANSWERED ON:22.11.2002
CUT IN INTEREST RATES OF BANKS
CHINMAYANAND;RAMDAS RUPALA GAVIT

Will the Minister of FINANCE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

-

(a) the salient features of RBÌ s mid-term monetary and credit policy announced recently;

(b) whether the rates of interest in all deposit schemes have been brought down during the past three years by regular intervention through the monetary and credit policies of RBI;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(d) the impact of such slashing of rate of interest on various bank deposits and common man;

(e) whether RBI has also reduced its GDP growth forecast for the year 2002-2003;

(f) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and
(g) the corrective steps to be taken by the Union Government for making the country economically strong ?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI JASWANT SINGH)

(a) to (g) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (g) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 80 REGARDING
CUT ININTEREST RATES OF BANKS FOR ANSWER ON 22ND NOVEMBER, 2002 TABLED BY SHRI CHINMAYANAND SWAMI
AND SHRI RAMDAS RUPALA GAVIT.

(a): The salient features of the mid-term Review of the Monetary and Credit Policy announced by Reserve Bank of India for the year 2002-2003 are as under:

? Bank Rate reduced by 0.25 percentage point.
? Repo Rate was reduced by 0.25 percentage point.
? CRR reduced by 0.25 percentage point.
? Proposal to liberalise interest rate on rupee export credit in two phases with effect from May 1, 2003.
? Flexibility in the repayment on export credit.
? Freedom to banks to decide FCNR(B) deposit rates denominated in Japanese Yen.
? Rationalisation of standing facilities.
? Issuance of CDs by banks as floating rate instruments.
? Extension of repo to CSGL Account holders.
? Proposal to introduce anonymous screen based order driven trading in government securities on the stock exchanges.
? Proposals to improve credit delivery to priority sector & in particular to agriculture.
? Proposals to further increase credit flow to small business.

(b)  to (d):   Interest rates on all term deposits have been deregulated since October 1997 except savings bank deposit rate which is regulated by the Reserve Bank. The savings bank deposit rate has been kept unchanged at 4.0 percent since
April 1, 2000. Commercial banks are free to offer interest on term deposits at fixed or floating rates with the approval of their Boards. The deposit rates offered by SCBs have come down from 8.50-11.00 percent in 1999-2000 to 7.25-8.75 percent in 2001-2002 and further to 6.50-8.25 percent by October, 2002. Notwithstandingthe decline in the deposit rates, aggregate deposits mobilised by the Scheduled Comercial Banks (SCBs) (excluding RRBs) increased by 13.9 percent (Rs. 99,320 crore) in 1999-2000, by 18.4% (Rs. 1,49,273 crore) in 2000-01, by 14.6% (Rs. 1,40,742 crore) in 2001-02 and by 13.0% (Rs. 1,42,996 crore) in 2002-03 upto November 1, 2002.

(e) to (g): RBI has reduced its GDP growth forecast for the year 2002-03 announced earlier in its annual Policy Statement of April, 2002. The overall GDP growth for the year 2002-03 is likely to be 5.0 to 5.5% as against the earlier projection of 6.0 to 6.5%.

 The earlier growth projection was based on the assumption of normal monsoon. While the Central Statistical Organisation (CSO) estimate for the first quarter of the current year is in line with the projected rate of growth of 6.0 to 6.5% for the year as a whole, the rate of growth in GDP would be lower in view of the poor rainfall in some parts of the country. Taking into account the performance of the south-west monsoon, it is expected that production of food grains this year would be lower than last year by about 5.0 %. While there is a likely decline in agricultural GDP, with higher growth in infrastructure industries and impressive export performance, the overall GDP growth for the year 2002-03 is pegged to 5.0 to 5.5% despite drought conditions.

 The measures to encourage greater flexibility in domestic deposit rates, reduction of spread-over Prime Lending Rate (PLR) and transparency in the range of interest rates charged, apart from generating healthy competition among Banks, are expected to improve banking facilities available to depositors and make them more responsive to changes in the overall financial and inflationary environment.
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